RECEIVED

AUG 18 2014
VANCOUVER
SUPREME COURT SCHEDULING

NO. B-120334
ESTATE NO. 11-1602931
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
IN BANKRUPTCY
IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF

TYAM CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS LTD.

PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT TO THE COURT
ON THE TRUST CLAIM SETTLEMENT PROGRAM

August 18,2014

G-FORCE GROUP

28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1




28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT TO THE COURT
ON THE TRUST CLAIM SETTLEMENT PROGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THIS REPORT

The Report

Actual Trust Funds, Holdbacks, and Accrued Interest collected by the Proposal
Trustee and Cash Remaining in Accounts at May 31, 2014

Summary of Professional Fees, Allocation of Fees to Contracts, and Final
Distributions on Contracts

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for FTG Contract

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Metro-Can Urban Village Contract
Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for BPP McGavin Field Contract
Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for BPP Cypress Bowl Contract

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Amacon Civil Works Contract
Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Polygon Red Maple Contract
Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Polygon Mayfair Contract
Summary of Professional Accounts for Trust Claim Settlement Program

Summary Reconciliation of Final Distribution of Funds

Net HST Not Reported on TCC pre-bankruptcy HST Returns

10
11
12




28831.116258.Bl.H.7357030.1

Introduction and Background .

This report is the second and Final Report (the “Final Report”) filed by G. Powroznik
Group Inc. of G-Force Group in its capacity as Proposal Trustee (the "Proposal
Trustee") for the Trust Claim Settlement Program ("T'CSP") of Tyam Civil Constructors
Ltd. ("TCC"). The TCSP was authorized by an Order of the Court dated April 2, 2012, a
further Order dated May 30, 2012 (the "May 30 Order"), a further amending order dated
August 24, 2012, and a further amending order dated November 30, 2012 (collectively,

the "TCSP Order").

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposal Trustee's First Report (the
“First Report”) dated November 19, 2012 and the Proposal Trustee's Supplemental
Report to its First Report (the “Supplemental Report”) dated November 29, 2012.
Wherever possible, this Final Report will use terminology consistent with defined terms
as set forth in the First and Supplemental Reports.

On November 30, 2012, this Honourable Court granted an Order (the "November 30
Order") authorizing, without limitation, interim distributions to trust and lien claimants
(the "Trust and Lien Claimants") on a number of TCC's construction contracts. The
Proposal Trustee issued all interim distributions during the second week of December
2012. The November 30 Order also gave the Proposal Trustee the power to settle or
compromise amounts owing to TCC where it was in the best interest of Trust and Lien

Claimants.

TCC made a deemed assignment in bankruptcy on September 14, 2012 (the
"Bankruptcy") as a result of not filing a proposal to creditors within the allowed
timeframe under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act ("BIA"). As at the date of this Final
Report, G. Powroznik Group Inc. continues its mandate as Trustee in Bankruptcy (the
"Bankruptcy Trustee") for TCC.

The Proposal Trustee has substantially completed its duties under the TCSP. The
purpose of this Final Report is:

i) to provide this Honourable Court with a summary of the Proposal Trustee's
activities since the time of the First and Supplemental Reports;

ii) to request approval of final distributions to Trust and Lien Claimants in the
TCSP;

iii)  to provide the Proposal Trustee's recommended treatment, as set forth herein,
of Harmonized Sales Tax ("HST") collected by the Proposal Trustee under
the TCSP after the time of TCC's bankruptcy;

iv) to provide a summary of the Proposal Trustee's fees and disbursements during
the administration of the TCSP;

V) to provide a summary of the fees and disbursements of Borden Ladner
Gervais LLP ("BLG") and Lawson Lundell LLP ("Lawson") for services
rendered as legal counsel to the Proposal Trustee during the administration of
the TCSP; and

vi) to request the discharge of the Proposal Trustee in these proceedings.



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

B. TCC Contracts

6. The Proposal Trustee summarizes the significant construction contracts of TCC where
Potential Trust Funds ("Potential Trust Funds") or Holdbacks ("Holdbacks") were
received by the Proposal Trustee during the administration of the TCSP and where final
distributions were not already issued to Trust and Lien Claimants':

Owner/Contractor [ Contract Date

Brief Description of Contract

]

for the project known as the South Fraser Perimeter

Fraser Transportation July 26, 2011
Group ("FTG") Road (segment 8)
(the "FTG Contract™)
British Pacific Properties | July 27, 2011 for the project known as Rodgers Creek

Limited ("BPP")

Development RC-11 - Chippendale Road
Intersection at Cypress Bowl Road
(the "BPP Cypress Bowl Contract™)

BPP

October 1, 2011

for the project known as McGavin Field Retaining
Wall (the "BPP McGavin Field Contract")

Polygon Mayfair Place
Homes Ltd.

December 13, 2011

for the project known as Mayfair Place (Offsite)
(the "Polygon Mayfair Contract")

Polygon Red Maple Park
Homes Ltd.

May 12, 2011

for the project known as Red Maple Park 2 (Project
A) (Contract #7002);

contract dated June 21, 2011 for the project known
as Red Maple Park 3 (Project A) (Contract #7038);
contract dated November 2, 2011 for the project
known as Red Maple Park 3 (Project A) (Contract
#7260); and

contract dated June 21, 2011 for the project known
as Red Maple Park 4 (Project A) (Contract #7039)
(collectively, the "Polygon Red Maple Contract™)

Amacon Construction
Ltd. (“Amacon”)

December 21, 2011

for the Rain Tank Storm System Project at 8500
Glenlyon Parkway, Burnaby (“Glenlyon”)
(the "Amacon Raintanks Contract™)

Amacon Verbal contract to move preload from lot 3 at Glenlyon to another
lot (the "Amacon Earthworks Contract")

Amacon February 7, 2011 to construct and complete the installation of a bio
swale detection system at Glenlyon
(the "Amacon Bio Swale Contract")

Amacon January 11, 2012 to complete the civil works at 4250 Marine Drive,

Burnaby/8485 New Haven Close, Burnaby
(the "Amacon Civil Works Contract")

Metro-Can Construction
(UW) Ltd.

July 14, 2011

for site servicing for the project known as Ultra
Urban Village at 133 St. & 104 Ave. Surrey
(the "Metro-Can Contract")

! In the November 30 Order, final distributions were authorized on account of the JJM, Prism, and Trailer Wizards
Coniracts (all as defined in the First Report). Accordingly, those contracts are not listed.




28831.116258.BL.H.7357030.1

SNC Lavalin ("SNC") Verbal contract For various works to receive concrete forms from

Calgary project — clean and stack forms in SNC’s
Maple Ridge storage yard; install hoarding at Canada
Line Station; and complete maintenance repairs on
Canada Line. (the "SNC Contract")

City of Surrey

Verbal contract For work relating to the clean-up of debris and video
recording of a sanitary sewer in an existing City of
Surrey Right of Way at station 399 of the South
Perimeter Road project (the "City of Surrey
Contract")

(collectively referred to herein the "Contracts").

7.

The Trust and Lien Claimants relating to each of the Contracts, as well as proposed final
distributions for those Contracts where Potential Trust Funds and/or Holdbacks exist, will
be outlined later in this Final Report.

Since the date of its First Report, the Proposal Trustee received no new claims from any
Trust and Lien Claimants with respect to the Contracts.

Summary of the Proposal Trustee's activities since its Supplemental Reporf

Since the date of the Supplemental Report, the Proposal Trustee's activities can be
summarized, without limitation, as follows:

vi)

issued all interim distribution payments in accordance with the November 30
Order;

collected Potential Trust Funds and/or Holdbacks relating to some of the
Contracts, as set forth later in this Final Report;

negotiated and collected settlements of certain Potential Trust Funds and/or
Holdbacks due from certain former clients of TCC (the "Owners");
administrated a negotiated settlement with respect to the distribution to the
Trust and Lien Claimants on the Amacon Earthworks Contract, and
distributed funds to the claimants pursuant to the November 30 Orderz;
abandoned collection efforts on certain Contracts where it was clear no
Potential Trust Funds or Holdbacks existed because there was significant
uncertainty about the accuracy/existence of amounts due on TCC's books or
where the costs of recovery appeared to outweigh the potential collections;
performed an extensive review of contract costs and set-off claims on the
Polygon Red Maple Contract and the Polygon Mayfair Contract to determine
what amounts were reasonably owed to TCC on these contracts. The Proposal
Trustee negotiated a settlement with Polygon pursuant to the November 30
Order and received gross receipts of $112,000 and $111,134.60 on the
Polygon Red Maple and Polygon Mayfair Contracts, respectively;

% Paragraphs 45 to 48 of the First Report identified and discussed a potential legal issue with respect to the
calculation of a distribution to the claimants on the Amacon Earthworks Contract. This issue has since been settled

in accordance with the November 30 Order.




28831.116258.8BL.H.7357030.1

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

vii)  sought independent advice with respect to issues pertaining to HST as
described later in this report;

viii)  consulted with Mr. Rob Barker of TCL prior to making final decisions
regarding the pursuit or abandonment of collection of accounts receivable or
other amounts that might be owing to TCC and subject to trust and lien
claims, and obtained his consent to our proposed courses of action in every

case; and
ix) completed a final accounting of all professional fees, receipts of Potential

Trust Funds and Holdbacks, allocations of professional fees across Contracts,
and proposed final distributions all of which is set forth in this Final Report.

Amounts received by the Proposal Trustee with respect to the Trust Claim
Settlement Program

Since November 29, 2012 (the last "cut-off" date for collections from the Supplemental
Report), the Proposal Trustee collected an additional $1,293,291.38 of Potential Trust
Funds and Holdbacks (not including accrued interest), as summarized in Schedule ""1".

Therefore, the total amount of Potential Trust Funds and Holdbacks, including accrued
interest, collected by the Proposal Trustee was $6,446,658.41 as at May 31, 2014 (the
"Actual Trust Funds"). The details of all collections are summarized by Contract in
Schedule "'1" to this Final Report.

Under the TCSP, to the extent Actual Trust Funds were not already distributed pursuant
to the November 30 Order, the balance will be distributed net of costs to proven Trust
and Lien Claimants on each project subject to order of the Court.

Proposed Final Distributions

The Proposal Trustee seeks authorization to make final distributions on the Contracts
where Actual Trust Funds have been collected. The Proposal Trustee has already made
final distributions on the Trailer Wizard, Prism and JJM Contracts which were approved
in the November 30 Order.

Schedule 1" to this report details by Contract the amount of Actual Trust Funds and
Holdbacks collected, including interest, interim distribution amounts from the November
30 Order, and other distributions since November 30 which reconcile to the amount of
cash on hand in the Proposal Trustee's trust accounts as at May 31, 2014.

Schedule "2" to this report includes:

i) a summary of Professional Fees incurred in the TCSP to February 28, 2014;

ii) the allocation of Professional Accounts, as hereinafter defined, to the various
Contracts; and

iii) a reconciliation of final distributions by Contract including distributions of

any surplus funds to the Bankruptcy Trustee.



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

16.

17.

18.

For those Contracts where we have remaining Actual Trust Funds and there are
remaining unpaid Trust and Lien Claimants, the following schedules provide the
proposed final distributions to those claimants:

o Schedule "3" - FTG Contract;

e Schedule "4" - Metro-Can Contract;

e Schedule "5" - BPP McGavin Field Contract;

e Schedule "6" - BPP Cypress Bowl Contract;

e Schedule "7" - Amacon Civil Works Contract;

¢ Schedule "8" - Polygon Red Maple Contract; and
e Schedule '"9" - Polygon Mayfair Contract

Additional commentary follows below in paragraphs 19 to 38 for these Contracts and for
others where there are no remaining Trust and Lien Claimants but where surplus funds

remain.

Generally, a portion of the fees, disbursements and taxes of the Proposal Trustee and the
its legal counsel, Lawson and BLG, will be allocated to those Contracts where Actual
Trust Funds have been received and where there are claims (collectively, the fees,
disbursements and taxes of the Proposal Trustee, Lawson and BLG are the "Professional
Accounts"). A detailed discussion of the method of allocating the Professional Accounts
is contained in the "Taxation" section below.

In its First Report, the Proposal Trustee introduced the concept of "Reserve Funds"
which, at the time, represented a notional calculation of funds to be retained by the
Proposal Trustee to ensure there would be sufficient funds to pay the Professional
Accounts and also to address other uncertainties in the TCSP which were outlined in the
First Report. The need for "Reserve Funds" no longer exists because the administration
of the TCSP has now come to its substantial completion and the Proposal Trustee has
collected all reasonably-collectible Potential Trust Funds and Holdbacks and completed
its adjudication of claims. The Proposal Trustee is ready to complete its final distribution
of Actual Trust Funds which is derived from the following key elements:

i) all funds collected plus accrued interest;

ii) final distributions of the remaining funds to Trust and Lien Claimants on the
Contracts; and

iii) the allocation of Professional Accounts amongst the Contracts and those
additional contracts identified in the First Report.

SNC and City of Surrey Contracts

19.

With respect to the SNC Contract, all Trust and Lien Claimants totalling $13,428.84 were
paid in full in accordance with the November 30 Order. Therefore, after a portion of the
Professional Accounts are allocated to this Contract, there are surplus funds of



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

20.

$33,256.94 remaining (the "SNC Surplus Funds") - see section (c) of Schedule "2". The
Proposal Trustee seeks authorization to distribute the SNC Surplus Funds to the
Bankruptcy Trustee who will hold the funds in accordance with the priorities under the
BIA subject to rights of secured creditors. Tyam Construction Ltd. ("TCL"), TCC's
secured creditor, has a General Security Agreement which charges all assets of TCC
including those received by the Bankruptcy Trustee (the "TCL Security").

With respect to the City of Surrey Contract, the November 30 Order authorized a
distribution of $18,447.73. A further sum of $2,213.73 is available for distribution.
There are no professional costs to be allocated against these funds as there were no
claims relating to the Contract and specific attributable costs were negligible. Therefore,
there are surplus funds of $2,225.65 (including accrued interest of $11.92) remaining (the
"City of Surrey Surplus Funds") - see section (c) of Schedule "2". The Proposal
Trustee seeks authorization to distribute the City of Surrey Surplus Funds to the
Bankruptcy Trustee. The funds are to be held in accordance with the priorities under the
BIA subject to the rights of secured creditors.

Amacon Earthworks, Raintanks, Bio Swale Contracts

21.

22.

23.

24.

Trust and Lien Claimants on the Amacon Raintanks Contract and the Amacon Bio Swale
Contract totalling $291,017.06 and $117,226.60, respectively, were paid in full in
accordance with the November 30 Order. Further, distributions were made of surplus
funds to the Bankruptcy Trustee of $130,062.43 and $100,227.44, respectively. Surplus
funds of $73,647.85 and $55,038.13 (see Schedule "1") remain in the trust bank accounts
of the Proposal Trustee relating to those two Contracts, respectively.

With respect to the Amacon Earthworks Contract, the claims of the Trust and Lien
Claimants were settled (the "Earthworks Settlement") and paid from the Amacon
Earthworks and Amacon Raintanks trust funds pursuant to paragraph 12(b) of the
November 30 Order’. A total of $46,295.00 was paid from the Earthworks Trust Fund
relating to the Earthworks Settlement (see note 2 of Schedule "1"). As part of the
Earthworks Settlement, all claims against the Potential Trust Funds and Holdbacks
relating specifically to the Amacon Earthworks Contract were released.

| Since all of the Trust and Lien Claimants on the Amacon Earthworks, Raintanks, and Bio

Swale Contracts have either been paid in full or settled, the total of funds remaining in
those three accounts will be subject to only the allocation of Professional Accounts but
will not be subject to any further calculation of entitlement of claimants.

Therefore, after a portion of the Professional Accounts are allocated to the Amacon
Earthworks, Amacon Raintanks and Amacon Bio Swale Contracts, there are total surplus
funds of $73,647.85 and $55,038.13 , respectively (the "Raintanks Surplus Funds" and
"Bio Swale Surplus Funds", respectively - see section (c) of Schedule "2"). The
Proposal Trustee seeks authorization to distribute the Amacon Surplus Funds to the

3 Settlement payments to the Amacon Earthworks claimants have been made and did not require further order of the
Court pursuant to paragraph 12(b) of the November 30 Order.



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

25.

26.

Bankruptcy Trustee. The funds are to be held in accordance with the priorities under the
BIA subject to the rights of secured creditors.

Relating to these contracts, in July 2012, TCC and Amacon agreed that Amacon would
retain a sum of $30,000 for a period of one year which would be used as a warranty
reserve (the "Amacon Warranty Funds") in case any future deficiencies arose as a
result of any of TCC's work performed for Amacon. The Amacon Warranty Funds relate
to TCC's work performed on the Amacon Raintanks and the Amacon Bio Swale
Contracts. The warranty period expired in July 2013.

Subsequently, Amacon has identified a number of deficiencies with TCC's work and have
confirmed the value of the deficiencies will be set-off against the Amacon Warranty
Funds. Accordingly, no amounts will be recovered from the Amacon Warranty Funds.

Amacon Civil Works Contract

217.

28.

29.

30.

The November 30 Order authorized an interim distribution under this Contract of
$207,573.42. Although surplus funds existed for this Contract at the time, the Proposal
Trustee wanted to ensure the expiry of the 55-day holdback period relating to the work
had occurred before releasing the holdback portion of the distribution. Accordingly, at
the time of interim distributions 10% was held back from Bayhill Contracting and
Winvan Paving. The Proposal Trustee now seeks authorization to distribute the
remaining 10% to those two parties, representing a sum of $23,063.71.

After distribution of the holdback and a portion of the Professional Accounts are
allocated to the Amacon Civil Works Contract, there are surplus funds of $96,825.76
remaining (see Schedule "7"). The Proposal Trustee estimates the sum of $60,000 will be
required to satisfy the final professional costs for the period March 1, 2014 to the
discharge of the Proposal Trustee but, should such costs exceed $60,000, the Proposal
Trustee proposes such costs to be paid from the Amacon Civil Works Contract (the
"Estimated Final Costs").

The Proposal Trustee recommends that the Estimated Final Costs be held from one
source to reduce administration and minimize costs resulting from complex accounting
for cost allocations. The Amacon Civil Works Contract is a logical source for the
Estimated Final Costs given that all claimants have been paid in full and there is a
remaining surplus that would later flow to TCL through the Bankruptcy Trustee. TCL
concurs with the Proposal Trustee's proposed treatment of the Estimated Final Costs so
that unnecessary administrative efforts and costs can be minimized. No other Trust or
Lien Claimant would be negatively affected by this proposed approach. If actual final
costs are less than the Estimated Final Costs, any surplus will be remitted to the
Bankruptcy Trustee.

The Proposal Trustee seeks authorization to distribute to the Bankruptcy Trustee the
amount remaining from the Amacon Civil Works Contract after payment of Estimated
Final Costs on completion of administration of the TCSP. The funds will be held by the



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

10

Bankruptcy Trustee in accordance with the priorities under the BIA subject to the rights
of secured creditors.

FTG Contract

31.  With respect to the FTG Contract, in the November 30 Order the Proposal Trustee
received authorization for an interim distribution of $1,790,953.41 and to make any
future distributions to the FTG Contract trust claimants without further order of the
Court. Since November 30, the Proposal Trustee has distributed an additional
$756,053.46 in trust funds from the FTG Contract.. Schedule "3" to this report provides
details of final distributions to the Trust Claimants of $331,447.85, including HST
collected since the date of Bankruptcy, on this contract. The Trust Claimants on the FTG
Contract will suffer a shortfall on their claims and there will not be surplus funds
available for the Bankruptcy Trustee.

Metro-Can Contract

32.  With respect to the Metro-Can Contract, in the November 30 Order the Proposal Trustee
received authorization for an interim distribution to the Trust and Lien Claimants totaling
$24,472.84. After allocating professional costs to the Contract, the Proposal Trustee now
seeks authorization to make a final distribution to the Trust and Lien Claimants on the
contract totaling $61,191.50 (see Schedule "4").

BPP McGavin Field and Cypress Bowl Contracts

33.  With respect to the BPP McGavin Field Contract, in the November 30 Order the Proposal
Trustee received authorization for an interim distribution to the Trust and Lien Claimants
totaling $8,016.41. After allocating professional costs to the Contract, the Proposal
Trustee now seeks authorization to make a final distribution to the Trust and Lien
Claimants on the Contract totaling $3,473.33 (see Schedule "5").

34.  With respect to the BPP Cypress Bowl Contract, in the November 30 Order the Proposal
Trustee received authorization for an interim distribution to the Trust and Lien Claimants
totaling $115,893.35. After allocating professional costs to the Contract, the Proposal
Trustee now seeks authorization to make a final distribution to the Trust and Lien
Claimants on the Contract totaling $19,330.83 (see Schedule "6").

Polygon Red Maple and Mayfair Contracts

35.  The Polygon Red Maple and Polygon Mayfair Contracts took a number of months for the
Proposal Trustee to assess and to collect, because:

i) TCC abandoned both of these Contracts upon the filing of a Notice of
Intention under the BIA on March 15, 2012 since it could not obtain financing
to complete these Contracts. This was unlike all of TCC's other Contracts in
progress at the time which were subsequently completed by TCC; and



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

36.

37.

38.

ii)

11

initially, Polygon was unwilling to make any payments on account of the two
Contracts and the Proposal Trustee had to do a significant amount of analysis
to show that Polygon's initial position was untenable.

In addition to these factors, recovery from these two Contracts proved to be more
difficult than other Contracts for the following reasons:

i)

the Polygon Red Maple Contract included a number of phases which raised a
legal issue surrounding the nature and amount of holdback(s) available;

since TCC could not finish the Contracts, Polygon had to take action,
including hiring new contractors, to finish the work, resulting in a number of
significant set-offs on each Contract which had to be carefully assessed by the
Proposal Trustee to ensure they were fair and reasonable and would not
unduly impair recoveries for the Trust and Lien Claimants on these Contracts;
TCC's records were not complete in all cases and required additional review
by the Proposal Trustee in order to substantiate amounts potentially owed by
Polygon;

the Proposal Trustee conducted protracted negotiations to reach a settlement
with Polygon; and

some sub-trades filed liens against the land relating to each Contract requiring
the Proposal Trustee to make a Court application to remove the liens on each
Contract® as part of a settlement with Polygon which included collection of
the remaining amounts due under the Contracts by the Proposal Trustee.

The result of the factors above was a significant delay in coming to a reasonable
settlement with Polygon on these two Contracts and much higher relative costs than on
other TCC Contracts.

Schedules "8" and "9" to this Final Report outline the proposed final distributions to Trust

and Lien Claimants on the Polygon Red Maple Contract and the Polygon Mayfair

Contract, respectively. On the Polygon Red Maple Contract, a net amount of $45,209.37
is available to Trust and Lien Claimants on a pro-rata basis, representing a net recovery of
26.7% on the approved trust and lien claims. On the Polygon Mayfair Contract, a net
amount of $37,441.36 is available to Trust and Lien Claimants on a pro-rata basis,

representing a net recovery of 12.5% on the approved trust and lien claims. The Proposal

Trustee believes that creditors would likely not have received any recovery under
alternate construction litigation channels. Further, individual claimants may have had to
incur legal fees which they might not have recovered. Although the relative net
recoveries for the Trust and Lien Claimants are lower on the two Polygon Contracts
compared to other TCC Contracts, we believe that the TCSP has produced a better and
more equitable result for the claimants on these two Contracts compared to the alternative
of a traditional construction litigation process.

* Those claimants who had filed a lien against the land and subsequently had their lien removed did not lose their
rights in this matter as each party still had filed a valid trust/lien claim with the Proposal Trustee.



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

12

General comments and summary of claims

39.

40.

41.

42.

HST
43.

With respect to distributions generally, the Proposal Trustee received certain Holdbacks
from various Owners and Contractors. In some cases, the funds received represented the
required holdback under section 4 of the Builders Lien Act ("BLA") only, whereas in
other cases the funds received comprised both the required holdback and the actual or
excess holdback which were amounts owing to TCC over and above the required
holdback. In the latter cases, there was no distinction made by the Owners and
Contractors as to what portion of the funds represented the required holdback and what
portion was the actual or excess holdback. The Proposal Trustee’s view is that this was
appropriate given that the BLA provides that the maximum amount that may be
recovered by all lien holders claiming under the same contractor is equal to the greater of
the amount owing to that contractor or the required holdback.

Pursuant to the provisions of the TCSP Order, for distribution purposes, the Proposal
Trustee has not distinguished between creditors who filed a lien against various parcels of
land and those who filed claims of lien with the Proposal Trustee. This is appropriate
because it is what the Court-approved TCSP contemplated and which resulted in a more
streamlined process as opposed to liens being filed against title to various parcels of land
which, administratively and procedurally, would have been more costly and a less
efficient process.

Pursuant to the TCSP Order, the Proposal Trustee has completed the adjudication of over
400 trust and lien claims representing an aggregate dollar value of over $8,450,000. The
Proposal Trustee adjudicated claims totalling $6,442,935.84 on Contracts where revenue
was recoverable. In addition, the Proposal Trustee adjudicated claims totalling
$1,267,456.10 on other TCC contracts where it turned out that there was no revenue
recoverable. For reference, Schedule “15” of the First Report summarizes those claims
on contracts where no revenue was recoverable.

Also pursuant to the TCSP Order, the Proposal Trustee issued a total of 54 Notice of
Disallowances (the “Disallowances”) disallowing trust and/or lien claims totalling
$746,061. The percentage of claims disallowed represents approximately 8.8% of the
value of all claims filed. No appeals were filed in relation to any of the Disallowances.
The Disallowances were summarized in Schedule “2” of the First Report.

An issue arose with respect to the entitlement to certain HST funds collected by the
Proposal Trustee in its mandate under the TCSP after the date of TCC's Bankruptcy. The
HST funds in question were not previously reported as a liability in existence at the date
of the Bankruptcy by TCC, bringing about the question whether they should be a pre-
Bankruptcy liability of TCC and rank as unsecured along with any other net amounts
owing by TCC to CRA on account of HST. The issue is described in more detail in the

following paragraphs.



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

13

The Proposal Trustee collected over $1,200,000 in receivables and holdbacks after the
date of Bankruptcy. Based upon investigation by the Proposal Trustee, the revenue and
related HST and several Input Tax Credits ("ITCs") were not recorded by TCC in it pre-
Bankruptcy HST returns for certain items that were subsequently collected after the
Bankruptcy by the Proposal Trustee.

The Proposal Trustee's post-Bankruptcy collections of HST not recorded in the pre-
Bankruptcy HST returns were $181,788.00 and the post-Bankruptcy ITCs were
$67,492.86. The resulting net amount of HST not yet reported by TCC in the pre-
Bankruptcy HST returns was therefore $114,295.14 (the "Net HST Funds"). These
figures are summarized in of Schedule "12".

On November 2, 2013 the Bankruptcy Trustee filed a final HST return for TCC ("TCC's
Final Return") dated for the reporting period October 1 - 31, 2013 reporting all HST-
related transactions that had not previously been reported by TCC prior to the date of
Bankruptcy.

The Proposal Trustee proposes to distribute the net HST collected under the TCSP since
the date of Bankruptcy to the Lien and Trust Claimants arising from the Contracts in
question rather than remitting same to CRA on the basis that CRA’s claim for HST is
unsecured in a bankruptcy. More particularly, the Proposal Trustee seeks to distribute the

HST collected on:

(@) the FTG Contract after the date of Bankruptcy of $141,916.25 to the Trust and
Lien Claimants on this Contract; and

(b)  the Amacon Civil Works Contract after the date of Bankruptcy of $39,871.75 to
the Trust and Lien Claimants on this Contract, in part, and in part toward the
Estimated Final Costs (also see Schedule "7").

Priority Charge in favour of the Proposal Trustee

Under the Trust Claim Settlement Program, the Proposal Trustee and its legal counsel
were granted a priority charge in the May 30 Order (the "Charge") to cover fees and
disbursements for the administration of the Trust Claim Settlement Program. The
accounts of the Proposal Trustee and its legal counsel, Lawson, must be approved by the
Court.

Pursuant to the November 30 Order, the May 30 Order was amended to also include in
the Charge the services of BLG (the "BLG Services") for legal services rendered to the
Proposal Trustee with respect to the TCSP.

5 TCC was a monthly filer for HST so any returns were submitted for a monthly reporting period although this
return reflected all of the activity since the date of Bankruptcy.



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

14

Taxation

During the administration of the Trust Claim Settlement Program, the Proposal Trustee’s
fees and disbursements (including legal costs) were allocated to a particular TCC project
to which they related whenever possible (the "Specific TCSP Activities").

To the extent that the Proposal Trustee’s fees and disbursements (including legal costs)
related generally to the TCSP, and could not be attributed to a specific project, such fees
and expenses were recorded under a general category (the "General TCSP Activities").

Costs relating to the General TCSP Activities are allocated among all Contracts on the
basis of the dollar value of trust claims for each project as a percentage of the aggregate
dollar value of all trust claims for all Contracts, but only where such projects have Actual
Trust Funds available for distribution. In other words, for Contracts where the Proposal
Trustee did not collect any revenue, no costs were allocated to the claimants on those

Contracts.

In the Proposal Trustee's opinion, a "claims approach" is a reasonable basis for allocating
any Professional Accounts relating to General TCSP Activities because the primary
purpose of the TCSP was the establishment of a co-ordinated process to substantially
improve the recoveries for claimants, reduce costs and to potentially also reduce the time
for the adjudication of trust and lien claims. Furthermore, the approach to allocate costs
only to Contracts with Actual Trust Funds and/or Holdbacks available for distribution
supports the second primary purpose of the TCSP which was to have the stakeholders
who benefit from the TCSP bear the related costs.

Attached as Schedule ""10" to this Final Report is a summary of the Professional
Accounts from the commencement of the TCSP up to and including the discharge of the
Proposal Trustee, and completion of any administrative activities that relate specifically
to each Contract, and also to the general administration of the TCSP. This schedule
provides the details of the accounts for each of the Proposal Trustee, Lawson and BLG
and is segregated into the following periods for disclosure purposes:

e From commencement of the TCSP to October 31, 2012, which is the period for
which costs were reported in the Proposal Trustee's First Report;

e From November 1, 2012 to February 28, 2014, representing the period in which
the majority of work was done, after interim distributions, to complete
administration of the TCSP; and

e Estimated Final Costs, assuming there is no contested taxation.

The total professional fees and disbursements, including Estimated Final Costs, for:

i) the Proposal Trustee are fees of $466,339.91 and disbursements of $15,972.48
plus taxes of $54,012.18 for an aggregate sum of $536,324.56;

i) Lawson are fees of $129,279.31 and disbursements of $1,940.36 plus taxes of
$14,535.91 for an aggregate sum of $145,755.58; and



28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

15

iii) BLG are fees of $203,073.32 and disbursements of $2,471.02 plus taxes of
$23,237.53 for an aggregate sum of $228,781.87.

Therefore, the Professional Accounts relating to the complete administration of the TCSP
and covered by the Charge, subject to the approval of the Court, are fees of $798,692.54
and disbursements of $20,383.86 plus taxes of $91,785.61 for an aggregate sum of
$912,862.01°.

The total professional fees for the administration of the TCSP, inclusive of disbursements
and taxes (and inclusive of the Estimated Final Costs), represent 14.2% of the Proposal
Trustee's total collections of Actual Trust Funds and Holdbacks (totalling $6,446,658.41
including interest of $3,403.78) during the administration of the TCSP.

For further clarity, Schedule "11" to this Final Report presents a summary reconciliation
of how funds remaining in the accounts of the Proposal Trustee are to be distributed,
leaving a final cash balance of nil at the completion of administration of the TCSP.

Comments on Estimated Final Costs

The amount of Estimated Final Costs and the proposed distributions on the various
Contracts as set out in this Report assumes that the Court approves the Professional
Accounts without a contested taxation. If there is a contested taxation then the Proposal
Trustee, Lawson and BLG will seek reimbursement of all costs of a taxation, on a
solicitor-and-own client basis, from the amount available for distribution on the various
Contracts. In this case, the Proposal Trustee expects that the amount that will be available
for distribution to the Trust and Lien Claimants, TCL, and the Bankruptcy Trustee will be
reduced by the amount of the additional professional costs incurred with respect to the
taxation and the additional costs to revise the distribution to the creditors. If the
contested taxation were to occur, the schedules attached to this report will need to be
revised with respect to all Contracts to reflect the lower amount available for distribution
and a final distribution will be delayed.

Matters not yet finalized by the Prdposal Trustee

The Proposal Trustee has, in its opinion, finalized all matters in the administration of the
TCSP, except for the matter described below.

A minor unresolved item is the treatment of interest earned on cash in the trust accounts
of the Proposal Trustee since June 1, 2014. Schedule "1" to this report has been prepared
as at May 31, 2014. The balances of cash in the trust accounts of the Proposal Trustee
therefore include accrued interest to May 31, 2014. However, interest continues to
accrue on the cash balances since June 1, 2014 and is not included in the figures
presented in this Report. In the opinion of the Proposal trustee, it is too costly for the
Trust and Lien Claimants for the Proposal Trustee to continue to update all the final
distribution figures to include continuing monthly interest. The Proposal Trustee

% Schedule "10" to this report shows total fees, disbursements and taxes of $912,862.00 due to a $0.01 rounding
difference in the Microsoft Excel software.



» 28831.116258.BLH.7357030.1

62.

16

estimates that the monthly interest accrual is approximately $370. Assuming a
September 30, 2014 final distribution in the TCSP, there would therefore be an estimated
$1,100 of interest not included in the final distributions. To address this, the Proposal
Trustee proposes that the balance of interest earned since June 1, 2014 be distributed to
the Bankruptcy Trustee. The Proposal Trustee’s view is that this treatment is an
equitable solution because TCL is the main beneficiary of surplus funds in the
Bankruptcy (as secured creditor) and this estimated $1,100 of interest will simply offset
the Estimated Final Costs that TCL has agreed to fund in the TCSP and that will not be
applied against other creditors’ distributions.

Relief Sought
The Proposal Trustee is seeking the following relief:

a) approval for distributions on various Contracts as described in the draft Order
attached to the Notice of Application ("NoA") filed by the Proposal Trustee under
the TCSP dated August 18, 2014;

b) approval of Professional Accounts with respect to the TCSP without taxation as
described in the draft Order attached to the NoA; and

¢) discharge of the Proposal Trustee with respect to the TCSP on the terms described
in the draft Order attached to the NoA.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 18th day of August, 2014.

G. Powroznik Group Inc.

In its capacity as Proposal Trustee for the
Trust Claim Settlement Program

and not in its personal capacity

Per: Mr. Gary Powroznik
Managing Director



Schedule "1"

Actual Trust Funds, Holdbacks, and Accrued Interest collected by the Proposal Trustee and
Cash Remaining in Accounts at May 31, 2014



“Hoday siy3 $0 Apoq Ulew U3 Ul YHO0J 335 S1 HTOT “T 3UNF 3DU1S BuiNIdIL 158.93U) AUR 10) JUSWILaL) Pa3sadSns 5815011 jesodosd ayL - £
*paINqLISIp 3q [jim 335N 1es0doid U3 JO SUNEIIE BUYI Ul BZTZSTTBLS FUIMIBWIBL BY3 MO SIZEWWNS 110daY SIY1 01 T, ANPAYS - §
*39243U03 Y983 03 PIIEIO||R SISO JO UMOPYEIIG PAIIEIAP B 10} 7, AINPAYIS 0 (G) UoNIBS 33§ *{Iny Ul

Bes e p Jay; 99443 35343 UO SUBLIIE(D UIIT PUB ISNIL BY |[B 398) AU JO ISNEIDG JUNOIIE ISNI3 IDBAUOT SYURILIEY UOIBWY $,5335NM11 [esodoid Y woy
PacueApE SeA WNS SIYY ‘UONENSIUILIPE AJjdWIS 0] *TT'S8Z VY PI({2I0} SI9RIIUOD S|EMS Olg PUE SHUBIULEY ‘SHIOMYIIET UOIBWY 31} 0} $TOT ‘87 '994 0 ZTOZ ‘T "AON poad U3 10} $99) |EUOISS3J0Nd - §

“a@ysna Anidnnjueg ay 03 pied aq 01 spuny sndins B.€ SPUN ASAYY JO fjY "SIDBJIUCD S[EMSOIG PUB SYUBIUIEY UOIRWIY SUF WD) SUIEWL 86'G69'8TTSJOWNS ¥ - 7

*#T0T ‘82 Adenigqa4 01 ZIOT ‘T JaquaAoN peyad sy Suinp pasindul saaj jeu

52404d 40 DG PUB UOSMET ‘B3ISNI), [eS0OLJ BY) O3 PIIURAPE UBBY SBY SO'SIEPEZS 4018303 - £

“SUCRNGISIP LWIISIUL WO (10} Ut pled uaaq pey 1PBIUOD SHUBILIEY LoJewy Bu) 10}
Siuewle|a U] PUB ISNJ3 f|e asnedaq spuny snjdins SIMIBYI0 BIOM LDIUM ‘O YT ES SPUNY ISNI3 HHURIUIEY UOIBWY 313 WOL PUB ‘O8'ZSTELS ‘5101252, 15N) SHIOMYIES UOIEWY BUI WIOL) (SMOJ|O) S
PIPUNS SEM SIY| "IIBUO0D SYIOMULIET UOJBUIY BU] UO SYUBLUIEID USY] PUR ISNJL O3 PAINGLISIP SeM 00'S62/9S SO Wins B (10day SIUL JO APOQ 3U3 Ul pauLap SB) JUBLIBINAS SYIOMULIe] 313 O} Juensing - Z

*IPRIUDI SIY3 UO SUOKNQLISIP Fuiur 10} €, YIS 39S "JUBLUEEID 35NJ3 U3A0I € SE 398J3U0D D14 AY) WO 9Y*ESH'9SLS $O SUONGUISIP
P3A13232 sBY DL ‘SUCRNGLASID LILISIUL 3Y3 S2UIS “HNO)D 3U1 JO feaosdde J3ung INOYIM IDRIIUCD D14 3U3 UO SPURS [EUCHIPPE BINGLASIY 0 3335n1 L |esodosd By} PazLOYINe JBPIQ OF JSGUIRAON YL - T

SJON
{9 azou) {€ a10u) {2 2301)
82°251°28L SO'S9E'PST - 9t'BYE'Z08 - 6L'S98'398°T ERGAR - TU'T90'I8S’E - S6'96v'995 - T'859'sYb'9 8L'E0K'E 8£'T62'E62'T ST'E96'6YT’S SWIOL
9E'THY'LE S09TZOV - WisY'LL - - 8L'LBS'EE - BT'SSZTIT 65021 O9'PETTIT -
LEEOT'SY TrYESTE - - SrEvLLL - - SYELEVE - v v6°72T 00°000'21T -
Lt°688'61T 10'191'6T - - ¥5°950'6€T - erELS'LOT - ELOEY'ST - B9'09V2ULE 9E'b2e £€09L°2L 00°9LE662
(R -
. e R W p—, ) . . . RN
€T'8E0'SS - - €1'BE0'SS ¥t £22'00T - 09'922'LTT - 9UELT'ET - ETTTY'ssT orote S9'LE9'6 BUELL'SLT ERSEREasEY
{y 2300} (5 0300) {z 2300} . -
S8'LY9'EL TI'S8T0Y - oTTYTE R 17 144 £5°790°0€T - 90°L10'T67 - TUEBSTE - LS 60'T9Y S6'T6E'6T £L'768'v5S By
{z 200) -
- - 08'Z5T'Ey - 08'TSTEY - - 61'656°€T - BBIIVUS 2028 ov'0L6 £5'p80'9S
€8'0EE6T TELBLTT - - SEETI'IE - SE'E6R'STT - S96LEVT - SE'98STLY 89°90T - L9'6LY'TLT
SCELY'E (X344 - - L6'T65'S - 9108 - BLEIYY - 2reeo'st 85'9T - Y5 TI0'8E
05'T6T'T9 vL8YS'E - - YT ovL'y9 - v8'TLY'YE - LoTre's - STSSY'Y6 0z'0pT TE'ETY'SS €9°T69°8€
{x ajou) -
SELYY'IEE SFSST'0ET - 9Y'ES0'9SL L) 2oV 14 4 - TrES6'06L'2 - ovees'ole - LEEYYSBEY 9L°569'T 81°558'8£8 £0°€68'005
- - - - EEVVET - - EEVYET - EEYE'T
- - - - PEEPYET - - VEEYY'ET - VEEPYET
$9'522'T - - §9'522'2 ELLY'ST - - 8€'€£9°02 61T 9r'199°02
- - - - [ {4174 - 8UBLYTT - €8'98¢ - STLOU'ET - STLOT'ET
¥6'952'EE 96'955 - - BYETGEE $0°89v°991 - VB'STY'EL - E6'SYS'T - 0L95T'STT YZ'9ET S6'LT6'2E 15°70Z'281T R
0T ‘1 3] ) SUORNQLISIQ W) =} 3] {-}zroe'te 3va0LazdInod  (+) sau {4 2102 ‘62 "AON Y07 ‘62 'AON Penue)
Aey 3@ se Suluewas ¥T/82 924 01 £T/T SUORNGISIP 13I0 J3YE Spunj Jo Izuejeg aajsniy Andnajueg SUOJINGLISIQ WB3Y| 190 O3 pasueApe SANNZ TYLOL 2uls syseqpioH pue 0} Pa323||0D Spun; [e10L
ysed o aduejeg AON nﬂ—._ﬂn 4104 padueape 03 spung m:i;:m 522 |eu0|ssajord Spung Isnit [ejjuaieq
5334 (U550 40 SUOLINQIIS|G w1BIY 3§0 SUONIBY0)

102 ‘TE AR 38 se pasedald

aaisni) |esedoad Aq 98P 0} PaAIR0BI SY3EGP|OH PUB SPUN 3SNIL [ENYIY
“PYT SI032MUISUOJ 1AL WiEA1 Jo [esodoid 3y} 4o Janew By U]

‘M D 1M weA) jo |esodaud ay) 30 sa3iew gl u)




Schedule "2"

Summary of Professional Fees, Allocation of Fees to Contracts, and Final Distributions on
Contracts




{g ar0u} {g a100) (8 ‘L "9 sat0u) oL ANPAYIS woutg)
8TTSI'TZL  EEV6600C 96'£5T'12S YL'SOT8LY'T 00°'S62'9Y - - 0000009 - SO'S9EVBT - 6L'S98'898'T
9E TV LE - 9ETHY'LE SETrV LE SO9TT OV < TIYLS9LL (6, 3INP3YS 23s) Ateheiy uoBAjog
LE'60T'SY - LEBOT'SY LE60Z'SY TEVES'CE - GYERLLL {u8, 3INP3YIg 235) 3|dei pay uoBAjog
Ly'688'6S 9L'528'9€ TLESO'ET L6886 0000008 - to'zot'st - $5'9S0'6ET (8 910N 335 052 £, BNPBYIS 335) SHIOM |10 UOSRWY
ET'8E0'SS ET'8E0'SS - €1°8€0'5S orINL's [\ 4274 - ET'BEDSS {q'e 230N 235) 3jemsorg uodewy
S8LYI'EL S8'LYI'EL - S8'LY9'EL 8ECHL'ET - 23 1574 - 9TSLO'eT {9’ y 10N 395) syueluiey uodewy
- - - 00’0 - 00°s62'9Y - 82'005'ET 80°8SE'0T - 08TSTEY (q'e y 310N 235) syiomyLe] LOdEWY
€8'0€E'6T - £8'0€E'61 €8'08€'6T z5°T8L'TT - SEETVIE (.9, 2INP3Y3S 905) |Mog $584dAD ddg
ECELVE - EEELY'E SEELY'E 98117 - L6T6S'S (5. BINPAYS 235) Piald UIAEDIW ddg
056179 - 05°T6T'T9 0516179 YLBYS'E - pTOvL'y {p, 21NPOL2S 225) EY-0NBN
SELYY'TEE - SSLPYTEE TE'TOS'L80T S8'SSTOET - 9TLSYLTITT (£ "9 590N 835 05je *, €, BNPIYIS 995) D14
S9'S72'T 595222 - s9°522'e - 59'522'T Aaung jo Ay
$6°9ST'EE ¥6'952°€E - ¥6'952'€E 9695 - GBEIREE INS
3INGMUISIA OL (e ETETER) SUOHAGLISIp SUCHnGIASIP v Y1/8Z 404 OV £T/T SUOLINGLISI] a1 PERUG)
SANNA IVLOL  @95ns] Anjdnijueg  uaripueisnil  gSutulewas Jeuy Jo§ Surrewsas 3ou} D OV PTOZ ‘T YMeW: AON $1509 |BUOISSD}0d 13YE SpUNy 3O Buejeg
o1 aInqusip 01 ARGIISIP  SWILP IR SPLR) O uejeg 5150 |euid pajewnsy
01 5puny sniding 03 UhoWwyY
feuts Jo voneljy [
S0°S9E'Y8T S6'96%'995 - 00298'058 S90¥9'CES SE'TZT'BEE %001 Y8'SE6'TVY'S sieoL
SO9TE 0% 8L'L65 E€E -~ EBELBEL 6L'SE0'8S €0BLLIST %3 “E0E95 008 Jiejhey uodhiog
[ARr SY'BLEVE - LS'ET6'99 6L'5€0'8S 8LLL8'8 %29°T 28°9TT'69T s|dew pay uodhiog
£0°L9T'6T £L°0€8'ST - 08'L66°tY 25°068°CE 8TLOT'ZT %BSE £T'LEI0ET HOM 1A UoseWy
{eyarou) or'zvL's S0°62ZT'ET - 9TEL8TT 9E°LTL'ST 08'ESTY %287 09922411 3[emsolg uodeuly
{eyal0u) €6'vBIYT 2TESSTE - SO'BLL9S £TT0S'TY T6'9L2'SE %2Sy 90°LT0'T62 sjueluley uodewy
{epaj0u) 80'8SE'DL 6T°6S6'€T - LTLIEYT 8EYLLLT 062059 %E6'T 89'8E9'VZT SoMyUIe] uodewy
T5°28LTT S9'6L5'YT - LTT9E'SE 66'685'L sT'2LL'8T %158 £9'760'8YS 1mog ssaxdAd ddg
$9'8TTZ YLUETYY - 8E'BES'D 8LYIET TOELT'S %ES'T yb'ys55'86 Plald WAL ddg
VLBYS'E wwe's - 18'06L'8 665'09% T8'6LE'R %907 95°8£9'85T uey-0s8 N
S8'5ST'0ET Ov'EE8'aLE - S7'686'905 24129734 T0'6v8'622 %96°L9 SL'00S'8LE'Y o14
(ga10u) 97897 €8'98€ - 60'559 - 60559 %610 8TBLYTL spaezm JajerL
(ea100) 0s'88T £6'SYS'T - E9°VE8'T 896211 S6'70L %120 YB'BZYET NS
JPejuo) 01 31ed0|lY Nﬁ\am Peuo) PeRUS) Penuo) AN 310U SPERUO) || uo Peue) PRI S)
0} 583 Jeuolssajold *3o0 Buipua pojiad Joj o} pazedo)|y saag ©3 PRIEJO|IY 5334 03 P3IR30|Y $394  SWi|E|) {2303 JO % B SESWIE|D  UO SWIB|I 4O 3NfeA tejlog
Il 539} I d :ssa =301 I § oyads Jt j |esauan
S19811U07) 0) 5333 {BUDISSBI0Nd JO UONEIO||Y (q
00°298°058 SO'S9EY8T S6'965°995 sfeloy
66°09% 65°LET QY'ELE ue)-013N
LL956'8 - LLv56'8 ddg
65°TL0°0TT S€'ES9'29 YEBIV'ES uodAlod
89621 - 29°62E'T INS
GE'E88'80T 79'8E0°LY LLYB'Te uodewy
YTOVTLLL Z2'080'9E T00TL'TPZ o143
SETZT'BEE £2'506'8€T 60°91L'66T SAUMIY dSDL [B19URD
$ $ S TTENC N
{1 210N 205) 531500 +1/82 924 o1 ZT/T 5334 {eUOISS3J0IY [BI0L
|euid parewssy "AON 5334 |2UDISS9J0.d
20394 $3334
{EU0[SSBJ01d |B30L
{8y} 8 ¥

WeI301d JUBWB|NIS WD ISNIL U] PISINIUL S334 [EUOISSAJ0Id 0 Asewiung (e

42g03 24151 01 1SH 19N ¢

SRIOY 01 595110 UonE30l v 5254
P sionnaisuDy fiag Wieki 1o [esadold auy 10 Jsne auy uf

i p107 ‘T Aely ye sepasedary
18301\ eliois5a]04d J0 Alewting




“SujuleWR: SWe|d JONPaID OU ale 1313 9UM AjLO 33351 Adjdnayueg Yl 03 PAANGUISIP 2. spung sniding - § 910N

Ly'688'6TT {,.£., 2INPayYos 33s) d|qejieae (€30
00°000'09 (anoqe g 310N 935 os[e) 53507 [BUI4 PaTRWNST ydeq PPy
968865 $1S0) [2UI4 PRIBWAST JBYJR I|CE|teAR JUNOWE 19N
0110 UOTINGLISIP 10} B[GEJIEAR JUNCWIE JO UONEIIILU0I51 Y
*ZT. 9INPaYIS 335 osjy "DDL Aq paprodai Ajsnoiasad Jou sem Ing 23354 jesodold ayy Aq
Aordnuyueg-1sod paidaljod 1SH Ul S£ TL8'6ES OU3 S| UOHNALISID 10} BIGEJIRAR £p*68R'ESS SU3 Ul PAPN|IU) AIL1UO) SHIOM 11D UODRWIY BY] 104 -8 310N

*4ZT. @NP3Y3S 335 0sly DL AQ papJosaiAisnolraid Jou sem Ing aa3snuy [esodoid ayy
Aq Aoydniyueg-isod pa1d3|jod sem 18yl 1SH Ut SZ'9T6 TYTS 2Y3 §t UORNQUISIP 10 2|qEleAs TE'T05'ES0ES U3 Ul PAPNUL 32210 14 BY3 104 - £ AION

8T'TSTTTL 33nquIsip 03 SuluIeWaL JUNoLWe [enpisay
wEu DINPBYIS 335 052 <~ IY'ES0'9SL - ZTOZ ‘O€ "AON 32UlS
PEHUOD DY UO 1) 0} PINQL ApeaJje syunowy

L502'8LY'T $3507 [euld paew|ys3
000095 Jo}e PUe ‘7707 ‘0 "AON 33us 12e4u0) D4 Uo
121 03 PAANGLASIP SIUNOWE 340404 SGE{IEAR SPUNy [B101,

$BINQUISIP 03 SJUNOWE |eu)y 3Y3 pue spunj BulujeLIR] [eUY Y3
40 UONEYEIU0TAI € S| MOJRF 'ZTOZ ‘OE "AON 22UlS “19RLIU0) D14 3YJ UO JUBWIR]D ISNI3 € SE 1)L 03 PAOUBADE Uaa] APEAI[E SBY OY"ES0°9S.S JO UINS V- 10N

"R SIY} 03 PaIRIO||e UIST 3ARY $1503 [euld PR1EWIIST 3y Aum S3ssnasip osie Hodal siy} O APOq UIew BYL '000'09% UeY 191898 ale A3y Jusaa
a3 v 51507 fRUy 1353 Jo 2y} saqt vodal siy3 Jo Apoq uiew 3y *dSIL 943 O UOKEASILILUPE PUB BY3 03 UOSMET pue
974 ‘233sn11 Jesodold 3y3 JO $1502 PUE $33) [EUY 3Y1 10} ‘UOKEXE} PAISIILOI OU BUILINSSE ‘G0’09S SO WNS B PaYRLISS Sy 391sni ) |EsodOld BYL - § 310N

8ETWL'EL |eioL
(153743 $33} 3[emsolg todBWY
8Z'00S'ET

0T'THL'E 11E4HI0YS SHIOMULIe] uodeury
80'8SE'0T 523} SHIoMUUeY UodRUY

:5951dWOd GE'EYT'EZS JO SHYUBIUIRY UOJBWY WO SUCHEIONE (R0 *, T, HNPAYIS US § °8 Z SAI0U DS OS{y 'SIUEUNE(D LY Pue JSNIY

2y} 03 suonnq. 11335 U} 00°S62/9Y$ 2u3 Aed 03 Ysed JUBIILNS SBM 2I3YY 2INSUB 0] JURDIIE ISNI] SYIoMULE] a3
03 JURODIE I5N1} SYUBIUEY BY) LIOY PIJURAPE SEM 0Z'ZYT ES JO WNs & ‘osjy |jny ut pred a1am Jo ep 19y;
99y3 8SALY UC SIUBIIRLD U3 PUR ISNIL BY) [ 1984 IY} JO 3SNEI3] JUNOIL JSN3 JIBIILO) SHURIUIRY UOIBWY §,333s1) [esodold ayy wouy
PajueApE SEM SIDRIILO) BJEMS O] PUE SYURIUIZY ‘SYIOMYLIE] Uodewy 03 Sulje[2] a0} d jo wns sy} ruwpe Aduys o) - (g)
*uT., SIAP3Y3S U0 § BION 335 0S|y
TT'S82'bt =0),
0T'WL's 2|ems olg uoIewWwY
[ x4 Sjuejuiey uodewy
80'85€°0T sjlomype; uodewy SMOJ|0} SB Pa3ed0||e TT S8 vYS

P3I|230} 530R13UC) 3]emS OIg PUE SHHURIUIEY ‘DLIOMYUE] UCDRWY BY3 10} YTOZ BT "G94 03 ZTOZ ‘T *AON pouad 3y 10} 533} [UOISSA}0Nd - (2) 310N

"96'955$ = 92'89Z$ + 0L'8B8Z$ S! 19BNUCT INS Y} 0F SIUNOITY JeUOISSOLE

30 uojedojje [euy ay3 ‘alojassy L JuedluBISul Aanne|a) SJe SpaRZI J3JIRIL AU O} Bulie|a) 51503 BY3 pue [jny Uy pled Ua3q OS(E IARY J9eLU0)

JNS 243 UO SJUBLIE[D 35N BY} [|€ 52 I0e13U0) PIEZIM JB1RIL BY) O3 BUNE[31 $1503 |eu)y By3 1eaq PINOM 101, JeY) PadISe Sem 3 pue UOHNQUISID
3541 33 Ut [Ny Uy pled 313M 3I1U0) SPIEZIM J3|121 BY3 UO STURWIE|S ISNI3 Y3 JO [|e ‘UodSY 18I 5,8335N4 ) [esadosg By} Ul PALIIING Sy - € BION

*19BIUOD INS 3Y3 O SDRIAIY gSIL [BIBUID LIOJ $1503 JO §6'P0LS JO UOREIOYE Ue L) Supynsas

%EZ0 Aq pandnynw uay3 aie §E'TZZ'SEES JO SALUARDY dSDL [B43UaD o3 Buneres 51500 1EI0L "PRIUO) INS BY3 03 PAIEDO|IE B |IM SAIAIDY

dSJL|RIUID BUNE[RI 51502 4O %120 18Y3 DUILIDISP 03 YB'SEG'ZYY'IS JO SUNE]3 |2303 A papinip a1 P8'BZY'ETS JO SWE|2 ‘IRIU0) INS By o

‘2jduwexa Jo4 33813103 Yoes Isuiele PLID(IE 3 JI|M JEL3 SAIANIY JSIL 210URD 03 SUIE[RI S1509 Jo 98e3uBdIad BAE|SI SU3 BUIULIBIAP O
P3103][03 213M SPUN} BIBYM SIIRIIUOI U0 HB'SEE'ZY'9S JO SWIR|D [2303 D43 AQ PIPIAR S1E 19RIJU0D 12Y) UO SWIERJD JO JUNCIIE SU3 DB Y283 104 - 7 310N

*51503 Jeuyd pajewns3 ay3 Suipnga
1unoaay Jeuot dlleyo A €104 0T, INPAY3S 355 "3NPaYIS i3 uf paerd

wesBoid Juswajes WLy IS L a3 Joj
318 Y107 ‘87 Aeniqag 03 531507 [2UoISsajoid |BI0L BYL - T 3joN

FA0N



Schedule "3"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for FTG Contract



Description of work:
Contract for earthworks, walls, sanitary and drainage work on the Fraser Transportation Group Constructors South Perimeter Road project. The overall project is a 40 kilometre, four-lane route along the

south side of the Fraser River from southwest Delta, B.C. to 176th Street in Surrey, B.C. The Proposal Trustee has received independent legal advice from its counsel that, at law, no holdback obligations
apply to the FTG project and therefore there can be no lien claim against the holdback. Accordingly, there are no lien claims for this project.

a) Trust claims admitted

Amount
tien Claims - not Claims assigned  assignedto TCL  Total Claim for
Creditor Name Trust Claims admitted applicable to TCL (Y/N) $ distribution $
ADVANCE TESTING LTD. 5,187.28 - Y (5,187.28) -
BASALITE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 549.64 - N - 549.64
BRAIN RALSTON BULLDOZING LTD 21,907.20 - Y (21,907.20) -
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 1,930.44 - N - 1,930.44
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 78,672.15 - Y {78,622.87) 49.28
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. 1,353.45 - N - 1,353.45
EMCO LIMITED 53,061.01 - Y (53,061.01} -
GIENOW LOG SERVICES iNC. ’ 20,272.00 - N - 20,272.00
G.W.G RENTALS LTD 6,590.88 - Y {6,590.88) -
GREENBELT EXCAVATING 98,235.20 - Y {98,235.20) -
KRS EXCAVATING LTD. 58,189.60 - Y {58,189.60) -
LAFARGE CANADA INC. 6,050.69 - Y (6,050.69) -
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 58,317.09 - Y (58,085.70) 231.39
MAINLAND L. CONT. LTD. 231,410.42 - Y (231,410.42) -
MAINLAND SAND & GRAVEL LTD. 5,598.83 - Y {5,598.83) -
MCRAE'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 985.60 - N - 985.60
NILEX INC. 55,305.71 - Y {55,305.71} -
PSP Consulting 8,377.60 - Y (8,377.60) -
PROQUIP 147,463.25 - Y (147,463.25) -
RAINWATER MANAGEMENT 25,536.00 - Y {25,536.00) -
REMPEL BROS CONCRETE LTD. 78,162.85 - Y {78,162.85) -
SITECH WESTERN CANADA 672.00 - N - 672.00
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 319.20 - N - 319.20
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 3,364.94 - N - 3,364.94
SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS iNC. 519.27 - N - 519.27
SUPER SAVE TOILET RENTALS INC 2,740.02 - Y {2,522.61) 217.41
UNITED RENTALS CANADA, INC. 8,394.65 - Y {8,394.65) -
VIC'S CUSTOM WELDING 8,316.00 - Y (8,316.00) -
WESTERN LINE LTD. 1,904.00 - Y (1,904.00) -
WESTVIEW SALES LTD. 16,684.64 - Y (16,684.64} -
WETDOWN WATER SERVICES INC. 3,981.60 - Y {3,981.60) -
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 4,348,036.13 - nfa - 4,348,036.13
Totals 5,358,089.34 - {979,588.59) 4,378,500.75
b) Final Distributions
Amount available for final distribution notes2, 3
Trust Claims admitted Final distribution Less: amounts
Creditor Name {from section a) amount already advanced
BASALITE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 549.64 136.52 - 136.52
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 1,930.44 479.47 - 479.47
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 49.28 12.24 - 12.24
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. 1,353.45 336.16 - 336.16
GIENOW LOG SERVICES INC. 20,272.00 5,035.02 - 5,035.02
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 231.39 57.47 - 57.47
MCRAE'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 985.60 244.80 - 244.80
SITECH WESTERN CANADA 672.00 166.91 - 166.91
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 319.20 79.28 - 79.28
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 3,364.94 835.76 - 835,76
SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS INC. 519.27 128.97 - 128.97
SUPER SAVE TOILET RENTALS INC 21741 54.00 - 54.00
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 4,348,036.13 1,079,934.72 - 756,053.46 323,881.26
Totals 4,378,500.75 1,087,501.31 - 756,053.46 331,447.85 notel

Note 1 - Below is a reconciliation of the final amounts to be distributed to trust claimants on the FTG Contract:

Balance of cash remaining after interim distributions and professional costs 1,087,501.31
Less: amounts advanced to TCL since Nov. 30, 2012 - 756,053.46
Remaining cash to distribute to trust claimants {note 2) 331,447.85 -

Note 2 - See section (c) of Schedule "2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.

Note 3 - included in the amount available for distribution is the $141,916.25 in HST collected post-Bankruptcy by the Proposal Trustee.

Also see Note 7 of Schedute "2".




Schedule "4"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Metro-Can Urban Village Contract




Description of work:
Offsite utilities and road works for the Urban Uitra Highrise project at 133rd St. and 104 Ave. in Surrey, B.C.

a) Trust and lien claims admitted

Trust and lien claims

Creditor Name admitted &
ABC PIPE CLEANING SERVICES LTD 6,249.60
ADVANCE TESTING LTD. 3,567.20
BAYHILL CONTRACTING LTD. 2,839.20
BCD HOLDINGS LTD. 918.09
BURNCO ROCK PRODUCTS LTD. 3,988.99
CAMERON LAND SURVEYING LTD. 13,131.44
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 812.00
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. 1,662.45
FIVE POINTS HOLDING LTD 8,979.88
G.W.G RENTALS LTD 50.40
IMPERIAL PAVING LTD 251.48
J. THOMPSON TRUCKING LTD 1,653.12
LAFARGE CANADA INC. 675.76
PINELAND PEAT FARMS LTD 1,439.20
PHILLIPS ENGINEERING LTD. 1,176.00
PROQUIP 120.73
REG AST TRUCKING LTD 13,856.64
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 638.40
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 688.80
SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS INC. 498.39
SUPERIOR CITY SERVICES LTD. 1,020.91
URBAN SAWING & GROOVING COMPANY LTD. 1,018.64
VALLEY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC. 527.52
WILD CATS EXCAVATING LTD. 5,612.32
WINVAN PAVING LTD. 41,192.12
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 46,109.28

158,678.56
b) Final Distributions

note 1

Amount available for final distribution

Interim Distribution

Final distribution

Creditor Name Trust Claim admitted {from section a) amount $ amount
ABC PIPE CLEANING SERVICES LTD 6,249.60 963.87 2,410.04
ADVANCE TESTING LTD. 3,567.20 550.17 1,375.63
BAYHILL CONTRACTING LTD. 2,839.20 437.89 1,094.89
BCD HOLDINGS LTD. 918.09 141.60 354.04
BURNCO ROCK PRODUCTS LTD. 3,988.99 615.22 1,538.28
CAMERON LAND SURVEYING LTD. 13,131.44 2,025.25 5,063.90
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 812.00 125.23 313.13
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. 1,662.45 256.40 641.09
FIVE POINTS HOLDING LTD 8,979.88 1,384.96 3,462.93
G.W.G RENTALS LTD 50.40 7.77 19.44
IMPERIAL PAVING LTD 251.48 38.79 96.98
J. THOMPSON TRUCKING LTD 1,653.12 254.96 637.50
LAFARGE CANADA INC. 675.76 104.22 - 260.59
PINELAND PEAT FARMS LTD 1,439.20 22197 555.00
PHILLIPS ENGINEERING LTD 1,176.00 181.37 453.50
PROQUIP 120.73 18.62 46.56
REG AST TRUCKING LTD 13,856.64 2,137.10 5,343.56
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 638.40 98.46 246.19
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 688.80 106.23 265.62
SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS INC. 498.39 76.87 192.20
SUPERIOR CITY SERVICES LTD. 1,020.21 157.45 393.70
URBAN SAWING & GROOVING COMPANY LTD. 1,018.64 157.10 392.82
VALLEY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC. 527.52 81.36 203.43
WILD CATS EXCAVATING LTD. 5,612.32 865.58 2,164.29
WINVAN PAVING LTD. 41,192.12 6,353.02 15,884.99
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 46,109.28 7,111.39 17,781.21
158,678.56 24,472.84 61,191.50

Note 1 - See section {c) of Schedule "2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.



Schedule "5"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for BPP McGavin Field Contract



Description of work:
Construction of a Mechanically Stabilized Earth (MSE) Wall for a Sports Field located at the first swtichback of Cypress Bowl Road.

a) Trust claims admitted

Trust and lien
Claims admitted Claims assigned to

Total claim for

Creditor Name S TCL (Y/N) distribution
KAN RETAIN - IT CONTRACTING LTD. 34,274.24 N 34,274.24
KING KUBOTA SERVICES LTD. 1,540.00 Y -
LEHIGH MATERIALS 3,980.85 N 3,980.85
MACCAFERRI CANADA LTD. 36,299.20 N 36,299.20
PROQUIP 4,222.63 N 4,222.63
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 19,777.52 n/a 19,777.52

98,554.44
b) Final Distributions

note 1

Amount Available for final distribution

Lien Claim admitted

Interim Distribution

Final Distribution

Creditor Name (from section a) amount Amount

KAN RETAIN - IT CONTRACTING LTD. 34,274.24 2,787.86 1,207.92

LEHIGH MATERIALS 3,980.85 323.80 140.30

MACCAFERRI CANADA LTD. 36,299.20 2,952.57 1,279.28

PROQUIP 4,222.63 343.47 148.82

TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 19,777.52 1,608.70 697.01
98,554.44 8,016.41 3,473.33

Note 1 - See section (c) of Schedule "2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.



Schedule "6"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for BPP Cypress Bowl Contract



Description of work:
Roads works and utility upgrades at the intersection of Cypress Bowl Road and Highview Place.

a) Trust claims admitted

Trust Claims Claims assignedto  Total claim for
Creditor Name admitted TCL {Y/N} distribution $
KING KUBOTA SERVICES LTD. 87,795.51 Y -
ALLIED WATER SERVICES 450.60 N 450.60
BA BLACKTOP LTD 52,567.54 Y -
BCD HOLDINGS LTD. 127.01 N 127.01
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 619.76 N 619.76
BURNCO ROCK PRODUCTS LTD. 6,730.41 Y -
CARL PENNER CUSTOM GRADING LTD 2,195.20 Y -
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. 9,828.46 Y -
HOWE SOUND DRILLING 19,099.36 Y -
LEHIGH MATERIALS 125,808.29 Y -
PHOENIX TRUCK & CRANE SERV. 1,017.58 Y -
REELS HOSE FIX 1,504.80 Y -
REMPEL BROS CONCRETE LTD. 1,165.36 Y -
SCOTTISH LINE PAINTING LTD. 1,848.00 Y -
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 688.80 N 688.80
WILD CATS EXCAVATING LTD. 9,954.56 Y -
BAYHILL CONTRACTING LTD. 1,912.96 N 1,912.96
SUPERIOR CITY SERVICES LTD. 852.11 N 852.11
URBAN SAWING & GROOVING COMPANY LTD. 4,380.32 N 4,380.32
WESTVIEW SALES LTD. 1,570.24 Y -
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 539,063.07 n/a 539,063.07
548,094.63
b) Final Distributions
note 1

Amount available for final distribution

Trust Claims admitted (from

Interim Distribution

Final distribution

Creditor Name section a) amount $ amount $
ALLIED WATER SERVICES 450.60 95.28 15.89
BCD HOLDINGS LTD. 127.01 26.86 4.48
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 619.76 131.05 21.86
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 688.80 145.65 24.29
BAYHILL CONTRACTING LTD. 1,912.96 404.49 67.47
SUPERIOR CITY SERVICES LTD. 852.11 180.18 30.05
URBAN SAWING & GROOVING COMPANY LTD. 4,380.32 926.21 154.49
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 539,063.07 113,983.65 19,012.30
548,094.63 115,893.35 19,330.83

Note 1 - See section (c} of Schedule "2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.




Schedule "7"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Amacon Civil Works Contract



Description of work:
To complete the civil works at 4250 Marine Drive, Burnaby/8485 New Haven Close, Burnaby

a) Trust and lien claims admitted

Original Trust and lien claims ~ Amount assigned  Total claims for

Creditor Name admitted  $ to TCL distribution $

Bayhill Contracting Ltd. 9,325.96 - 9,325.96
Winvan Paving Ltd. 221,311.17 - 50,000.00 171,311.17
Tyam Construction Ltd. - 50,000.00 50,000.00
Totals 230,637.13 - 230,637.13

b} Final Distributions

Amount available for final distribution note 1
interim Distribution
Trust and lien claim admitted 10% Holdback Amount Final Distribution
Creditor Name (from section a) (note 1) (note 4) amount {note 2)
Bayhill Contracting Ltd. 9,325.96 - 932.60 8,393.36 932.60
Winvan Paving Ltd. 171,311.17 - 22,131.12 149,180.05 22,131.12
Tyam Construction Ltd. 50,000.00 - 50,000.00 -
Totals 230,637.13 - 23,063.71 207,573.42 23,063.71
7
///
Note 1 - a sum of $60,000 is being retained by the Proposal Trustee from this contract to satisfy the Estimated Final Costs, as explained //
in the main body of this Report. Below is a reconciliation of distribution of funds on this contract: //
Balance of cash remaining after interim distributions and professional costs (note 3) 119,889.47 //
Less: amounts distributed for 10% Holdback - 23,063.71 / {note 2)
Surplus Funds before Estimated Final Costs 96,825.76
Funds earmarked to sastify Estimated Final Costs - 60,000.00
36,825.76 {note 2)

Surplus Funds to distribute to Bankruptcy Trustee

The main body of this Report describes the treatment of Estimated Final Costs should they exceed the estimate of $60,000.

Note 2 - See section {c) of Schedule "2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.

Note 3 - For this contract, included in the $119,889.47 available for distribution is the $39,871.75 in HST collected post-Bankruptcy
by the Proposal Trustee but not previously recorded by TCC. The Proposal Trustee is seeking authorization of the Court
to distribute this sum to the Trust and Lien Claimants on the contract with the residual amount being distributed either

to the Bankruptcy Trustee or held for Estimated Final Costs.

Note 4 - See Schedule "1".



Schedule "8"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Polygon Red Maple Contract



Description of work:
Work at a residential townhouse development at 8207 — 208th Street Langley, B.C.

a) Trust and lien claims admitted

Trust and lien claims admitted

Creditor Name S
PINELAND PEAT FARMS LTD 50.40
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 224.00
VALLEY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC. 318.08
ADVANCE TESTING LTD. 1,556.80
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 85.12
FIVE POINTS HOLDING LTD 3,756.48
FRASER VALLEY AGGREGATES 21,952.00
H.K.S. MANAGEMENT INC. 65,497.06
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 506.24
LEHIGH MATERIALS 143.71
NILEX INC. 523.33
PROQUIP 2,430.51
WESTVIEW SALES LTD. 226.80
WINVAN PAVING LTD. 30,051.15
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 41,795.20
169,116.88

b) Final Distributions

Amount available for final distribution

Trust Claims admitted (from

note 1

Final Distribution

Creditor Name section a) amount $
PINELAND PEAT FARMS LTD 50.40 13.47
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 224.00 59.88
VALLEY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC. 318.08 85.03
ADVANCE TESTING LTD. 1,556.80 416.17
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 85.12 22.75
FIVE POINTS HOLDING LTD 3,756.48 1,004.21
FRASER VALLEY AGGREGATES 21,952.00 5,868.34
H.K.S. MANAGEMENT INC. 65,497.06 17,509.08
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 506.24 135.33
LEHIGH MATERIALS 143.71 38.42
NILEX INC. 523.33 139.90
PROQUIP 2,430.51 649.74
WESTVIEW SALES LTD. 226.80 60.63
WINVAN PAVING LTD. 30,051.15 8,033.46
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 41,795.20 11,172.95
169,116.88 45,209.37

Note 1 - See section (c) of Schedule "2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.



Schedule "9"

Trust and Lien Claims and Final Distributions for Polygon Mayfair Place Contract




Description of work:
Work at a residential townhouse development at 9399 Odlin Rd. in Richmond, B.C.

a) Trust and lien claims admitted

Trust and lien claim admitted

Creditor Name $
BCD HOLDINGS LTD. 1,336.00
FIVE POINTS HOLDING LTD 39,021.36
PHOENIX TRUCK & CRANE SERV. 2,924.98
PINELAND PEAT FARMS LTD 25,110.40
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 599.20
SUPERIOR CITY SERVICES LTD. 12,064.80
UNDER CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL 8,114.40
URBAN SAWING & GROOVING COMPANY LTD. 386.40
VALLEY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC. 8,237.32
OCEAN PIPE 522.60
A-POWER LINE CONTRACTING 8,890.00
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 1,063.55
CORETECH INDUSTRIES LTD. 1,622.32
CORIX UTILITIES INC 1,573.60
CORIX WATER PRODUCTS 7,776.89
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. 7,515.90
EMCO LIMITED 25,446.00
G.W.G RENTALS LTD 1,453.02
LAFARGE CANADA INC. 28,049.89
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 70,700.54
MAINLAND SAND & GRAVEL LTD. 10,984.84
PROQUIP 12,080.48
REMPEL BROS CONCRETE LTD. 1,190.22
RICHVAN HOLDINGS LTD. 4,312.98
UNITED RENTALS CANADA, INC, 1,010.76
WESTERN LINE LTD. 616.00
WESTVIEW SALES LTD. 6,836.48
WILD CATS EXCAVATING LTD. 2,655.52
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 8,466.64
300,563.09

b) Final Distributions

Amount available for final distribution

Creditor name

BCD HOLDINGS LTD.

FIVE POINTS HOLDING LTD

PHOENIX TRUCK & CRANE SERV.
PINELAND PEAT FARMS LTD

SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP

SUPERIOR CITY SERVICES LTD.

UNDER CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC CONTROL

URBAN SAWING & GROOVING COMPANY LTD.

VALLEY TRAFFIC SYSTEMS INC,
OCEAN PIPE

A-POWER LINE CONTRACTING
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD.
CORETECH INDUSTRIES LTD.
CORIX UTILITIES INC

CORIX WATER PRODUCTS
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD.
EMCO LIMITED

G.W.G RENTALS LTD

LAFARGE CANADA INC.
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP
MAINLAND SAND & GRAVEL LTD.
PROQUIP

REMPEL BROS CONCRETE LTD.
RICHVAN HOLDINGS LTD.
UNITED RENTALS CANADA, INC.
WESTERN LINE LTD.

WESTVIEW SALES LTD.

WILD CATS EXCAVATING LTD.
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD.

Trust claims admitted (from section

note 1

Final Distribution

a) amount
1,336.00 166.43
39,021.36 4,860.92
2,924.98 364.37
25,110.40 3,128.02
599.20 74.64
12,064.80 1,502.92
8,114.40 1,010.82
386.40 48.13
8,237.32 1,026.13
522.60 65.10
8,890.00 1,107.43
1,063.55 132.49
1,622.32 202.09
1,573.60 196.02
7,776.89 968.77
7,515.90 936.26
25,446.00 3,169.83
1,453.02 181.00
28,049.89 3,494.20
76,700.54 8,807.22
10,984.84 1,368.39
12,080.48 1,504.87
1,190.22 148.27
4,312.98 537.27
1,010.76 125.91
616.00 76.74
6,836.48 851.63
2,655.52 330.80
8,466.64 1,054.70
300,563.09 37,441.36

Note 1 - See section (c) of Schedule “2" for a reconciliation of remaining funds available for distribution on this Contract.



Schedule "10"

Summary of Professional Accounts for Trust Claim Settlement Program




“UONIEBIISIAUI JBY1IN} 10} [e(IBILLI J0U S| SIY L "BUEMIOS [93X3 YOSOIDIIA SY3 Ul Pasn BUIpUNO. BIINIOY 03 3ND SISIXS SIIUBIHIP SUIPUNCI TO'0S [BHSIBWL] UIELIA] - € 310N

eeeer————

00'798°016 5934 [2UOISSDJ0Id 1BIOL

00'000°09 (T 210N 995) 881RYISIp 0} S1S0) |BUI PBIRWIIST

00'798°058 S1507) |eUl] PSIBWIIST B10J9] SO34 (BUOISSD0Id {BI0]
H

1SMO[0} S€ St ‘,Z,, IINPAYIS 40 (B) UOIITS UL PASOISIP Se ‘PTOZ ‘87 ABNIGDS 03 PaLINIUI $33) (BUOISSD40.d DU} 0} 5994 [BUOISSIL0.d |BI0] 4O UOIBYIIUOIBL Y - Z BI0N

"aZu BINPBYIS JO G 310N 935 0S|V 000'09$ PI2IX2 ABU3 PINOYS SIS0D [BULY PAIRUINS] JO JUBWRIe] pasodoid ay3 saquasap 1oday siy3 Jo Apoq
UBW BUL "JDBIIUC) SHIOM [IAD UOIBWY 33 03 Paledol|e ussg aA.Y S3SCD [BUlY PSIBUINST DY, *dSIL BUI JO UOIIRISIUIIPE PUS DY) O3 UOSME] puE
578 ‘3935n4 |esodo.d Y3 40 53502 PUB 33} [BUY BYY IO} ‘UOJIEXE] PIISTIUOI OU FUILINSSE D0009S O WNS & PajeLSS sey 3a3sn4] jesodold Byl - T 210N

(€ ‘2 s;10u)
00°298°016 09'$8L16 09'T1Y 56°S66°L 61°SETVOT §9°800°T 9Z'€96'PST  L8'TLY'LVE 88'686°20€ (g @10u) V101
89'SSL'SYT T6'SESVT - - 91’812 - 60'95LTC 95°£09°6¢2 98°L£9'T8 vLoLans
00°000°0T 6T'9LY - - - - T8'€75'6 - - (t 230u) 23sEYSIP
0] pajewnsy
T9'TTESY 9Z7'7159 - - 9T'8TZ'C - 87'ZEL'TT 99°776'8 9€°LTY'SE $10T ‘82
494 03 Z10Z ‘T AON
96°TrY'0L 9t LYS L - - - - - 00°5899T 0S'0TC'9t 2I0Z ‘TEP0 0}
L8'18L'8T¢ €5°LETEC - OT"L0¥'E £6'£60°89 - 6.'048'89 8E€'YCE'9S ST'¥8'8 wv10L8ns
00'000°0T 61'9LY - - - - 18°€256 - - (1 30u) 981YdS|p
03 pajewns3y
£8'805°08 69'856°L - - 9T'0TS LY - €E'6ET'6T - $9'006°S ¥102 ‘8¢
G934 03 ZTOT ‘T AON
Y0'€ELT'BET §9'208vT - 0T'LOV'E LL7£85'0T - S9'L0Z°0% 8E'YTE9S 0S'EV6'T TI0Z ‘1€ R0 oL
95'vZE9ES LT ZT0'YS 09'TTY S8'885"Y OT'6T6EE $9'800'T 6E'9EE Y €6'6£5°59T 18'L0STTT wvLoLans
000000t 9L'v06'T - - - - ¥2'9608E - - (T a10u) a8ieyosip
03 pajewnlsy
T9'EYS'8ET T'ELLET §8'7¢1 - 0£'808'9 - SS'9ZT'IT 81'89Z°€Z T6'EVE'ER $10T ‘8¢
934 01 ZTOZ ‘T AON
S6'08L°LSE 09'€EEBE SL'88¢ S8'88S‘Y 08'0TTLT S9°800T 09'vT0'ST SLTLTTYT S6'€9T'6LT 210Z ‘TEP0 OL

SIAXVL ONY 1SH/1SD Ued0AIBN ddq uogAjod INS (T @10u) YR Isni) |essuan pousd |euoissajoid
SIN3IWIsHNEsIa v1i0L uodBWY
‘§334 1V.LOL

10T ‘TE AeIAl 3e se pasedaid

we.d0.d JUBWI[NIS WL ISNJL JOJ STUNOIIY [BUOISSAI0IJ [[E J0 AlBIung
*PIT S103IN1SUO) A Wek L JO |esodold Ayl JO 1a31BW BY3 Uy



Schedule "11"

Summary Reconciliation of Final Distribution of Funds



"000°095 upy1 4310346 34 A3Y1 J1 S150D |bUIH PAILWIIST fo JUaWIDAIY pasodo.d Yyl saqLisap Loday siyl Jo Apoq uipw 3y - Z 10N

“uonIpbIsanuy 4ayrinf jof |pLiaipbw Jjou
SI SIY | *a40mfos [30x3 Yosool ay1 ul pasn Buipunod pjuniof o1 anp s1sixa adualaffip Buipunod T0°0S [pld)owi] Uy - T 230N

» Ly 9INP3YI§ Woly

Ta0u 100 - €€'¥66°00T - 00°000°09 - 96'/LSTTeS 87'ZSTZ8L SIV1OL
00°0 - - - 9E'TYY'LE 9E'TYY'LE JrejAeln uoBAjod
000 - - - LE60T'SY LE'60T'SY a|deN pay uoAjod
Z3aou 000 - 9/°'SZ89E - 0000009 - T/L'€90°€T LY'688'6TT SHIOM [IAID UodeWY
- €T'8E0'SS - €1'8€0'SS 3]eMS olg uodewy
- S8°/¥9'EL - - - S8 LY9'EL sjueluley uodewy
000 - - - €8'0EE'6T €8'0EE6T Imog ssaudA) ddg
000 - - EE'ELY'E ECELY'E PI2!4 UIABDIIN dd9
000 - - - 0S'16TT9 0S161°T9 uedo0.d1s |
- - - S8 /PP TEE S8/ YV TEE 514
- s9'sze'e - - - §9°S2C'C Aauns jo Ayp
000 - ¥69s'ee - - - ¥6°952'cE IONS
yses Andnanjueg $150) |eulq suonhqisip Y102 ‘1€ woloid
Suiureway 03 spung palewnsy :ss91 [euly :ssa Ae puey uo yse)

snjding :ssaq

YT0Z ‘1€ Aew 1e se pasedald

Spun4 Jo suonNLISIQ Jeuld JO UORENPU0IY AJewwing

*P11 S1019N435U0)) [IAL) WeAL Jo |esodoid ay3 Jo 1918wyl uj



Schedule "12"

Net HST Not Reported on TCC pre-bankruptcy HST Returns




Amacon Civil

FTG Contract Works Contract Total

Amount of HST collected by Proposal Trustee since September 14, 2012 and not otherwise recorded
by TCC (note 1) 141,916.25 39,871.75 181,788.00
Less: Input Tax Credits (ITCs)

ITCs incurred in completion of Amacon Civil Works Contract - 24,711.13

{TCs relating to Professional Fees directly attributed to Contracts - 42,781.73

Subtotal - ITCs - 67,492.86
Net HST liability not recorded on pre-bankruptcy HST returns 114,295.14

Note 1 - These collections relate to HST due at the date of bankruptcy, Sept. 14, 2012, by TCC which we are advised is an unsecured claim
against TCC effective the date of the bankruptcy.



